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WGQ IR/Technical WP9 2009 0512-0513
RECOMMENDATION TO NAESB WGQ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Requester:  Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP

Request No.:
R09004

1.  RECOMMENDED ACTION:
EFFECT OF EC VOTE TO ACCEPT RECOMMENDED ACTION:

      Accept as requested



  X  Change to Existing Practice

  X  Accept as modified below


      Status Quo

      Decline

2.  TYPE OF MAINTENANCE

Per Request:




Per Recommendation:
      Initiation




      Initiation 

 X   Modification




  X  Modification

      Interpretation



      Interpretation

      Withdrawal




      Withdrawal

      Principle (x.1.z)



      Principle (x.1.z)

      Definition (x.2.z)



      Definition (x.2.z)

  X  Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

  X  Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

      Document (x.4.z)



      Document (x.4.z)

      Data Element (x.4.z)



      Data Element (x.4.z)

      Code Value (x.4.z)



      Code Value (x.4.z)

      X12 Implementation Guide


      X12 Implementation Guide

      Business Process Documentation

  X  Business Process Documentation

3.  RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY:


· Modify NAESB WGQ Standards Nos. 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32 and 4.3.33.
· Add NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.xx.
STANDARDS LANGUAGE:
Modify NAESB WGQ Standard Nos. 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32, 4.3.33 as follows:
4.3.23
Transportation Service Providers (TSP) should establish an Informational Postings Web site, accessible via the Internet, which contains the following categories and subcategories:

CATEGORIES 




SUBCATEGORIES
Capacity




Operationally Available

Unsubscribed

Capacity Allocation Log (when applicable)

Gas Quality

Index of Customers

Notices





Critical

Non-Critical

Planned Service Outage

Posted Imbalances

Standards of Conduct [when applicable]

Affiliate Names & Addresses 







Affiliate Tariff Waivers







Chief Compliance Officer







Employee Transfers

Implementation Procedures

Information Disclosure

Job Titles & Descriptions

Potential Mergers

Shared Facilities 

Voluntary Consent

Tariff





Title Sheet/Section Page
Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement

Map

Currently Effective Rates

Rate Schedules

General Terms and Conditions

Form of Service Agreement

Entire Tariff

Sheet/Section Index

Transactional Reporting

These categories and subcategories should appear in the order specified above and before any others.  TSPs that are required by their tariff to post additional publicly available information should post such information on the Informational Postings Web site.  Additionally, TSPs may voluntarily post other information on the Informational Postings Web site.  In either case, such information should be posted in either the appropriate category listed above or should use other categories and subcategories, as necessary, to clearly identify the contents of the information posted.

4.3.26
Transportation Service Providers should provide search capability for a word or phrase within the text, headers, and footers of the entire tariff and within any of the following tariff subcategories:  1) Rate Schedules, 2) General Terms and Conditions, and 3) Form of Service Agreement.  The results of the search should highlight the word or phrase or provide a list of links to the pages containing the word or phrase.  “Search” should appear as a link and be labeled as such appearing immediately above the Site Map link.and should appear on the Informational Postings Web site pursuant to NAESB WGQ Standard No. 4.3.22.
4.3.32
Each line of the Table of Contents of the Tariff should provide a link to athe corresponding sheet/section by clicking on the sheet number shown.  The subcategories Currently Effective Rates, Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions, and Form of Service Agreement should provide either a table of contents or a similar breakdown, when applicable, and a link function to athe corresponding sheet/section.  For example, if General Terms and Conditions has a separate table of contents, it should provide corresponding links.

4.3.33
For Tariff documents, “previous” and “next” links should be displayed at the top of each HTML document.  If the “previous” and “next” links may scroll off the display, they should also be provided at the bottom of the HTML document.  A Transportation Service Provider’s posted Tariff should provide the ability to navigate to the “previous” and “next” sheet/section.
Add the following standard:

4.3.xx
A Transportation Service Provider’s Tariff should be posted in a format that complies with the Browser Capabilities as specified in Appendix C of the NAESB WGQ Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards.
BUSINESS PROCESS DOCUMENTATION (for addition, modification or deletion of business process documentation language)

Standards Book:
NAESB WGQ Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards Manual
	Language:

	Section C – Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards 
Subsection: Standards

	· Modify NAESB WGQ Standard Nos. 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32, 4.3.33 and add 4.3.xx (as reflected above).


	Language:

	Section D – Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards by Function

Subsection: Informational Postings Related Standards

	· Modify NAESB WGQ Standard Nos. 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32, 4.3.33 and add 4.3.xx (as reflected above).


4.  SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
a.  Description of Request:

R09004 - Revise existing NAESB WGQ Standards 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32 and 4.3.33, and add one new WGQ Standard 4.3.xx to conform existing standards to the new eTariff standards, ratified by NAESB membership on April 4, 2008 and adopted in the Commission’s Order No. 714, Electronic Tariff Filings, Final Rule, issued on September 19, 2008.

b.  Description of Recommendation:

Business Practices Subcommittee
See meeting minutes for the following NAESB WGQ Business Practices Subcommittee meetings:
· April 21, 2009
· April 30, 2009

Motion – April 30, 2009
Adopt changes to 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32, 4.3.33 and new 4.3.xx.

Vote:
No opposition
Motion Passes
Electronic Delivery Mechanisms Subcommittee:
See meeting minutes for the following NAESB WGQ Electronic Delivery Mechanisms Subcommittee meeting:

· April 23, 2009
Motion – April 23, 2009
In response to the work paper sent to the EDM subcommittee, the EDM subcommittee provides the following recommendation:

After reviewing the proposed standards for Request R09004 from NAESB WGQ BPS on April 23, 2009, the EDM Subcommittee has determined that no technical changes are necessary and the placement of the new standard 4.3.xx should be in sequential numerical order within the QEDM Manual Version 1.8 in Section C Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards, Subsection Standards, and Section D Quadrant Electronic Delivery Mechanism Related Standards by Function, Subsection Informational Postings Related.

Vote:

	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	LDCs
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Pipeline
	5
	0
	5
	2
	0
	2

	Producer
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Services
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	
	7
	0
	7
	4
	0
	4


Motion Passes
Joint Informational Requirements/Technical Subcommittees

See meeting minutes for the following NAESB WGQ Joint Informational Requirements/Technical Subcommittees meeting:

· May 12-13, 2009

Motion:

After reviewing the proposed modifications and addition to the standard Nos. 4.3.23, 4.3.26, 4.3.32, 4.3.33 and new 4.3.xx, the Joint WGQ IR/Technical Subcommittees have determined that no technical changes are necessary.

Vote:

	Segment
	Votes Cast
	 
	Balanced Vote
	 

	 
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL
	YES
	NO
	TOTAL

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	LDCs
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Pipeline
	5
	0
	5
	2
	0
	2

	Producer
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Services
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	5
	0
	5
	2
	0
	2


Motion Passes
c.  Business Purpose:

In Order No. 714, the Commission adopted the NAESB developed standards to effectuate electronic tariff filings.  These standards require the use of specified data elements bundled in a XML schema for submission of tariff data to the Commission, allow pipeline tariffs to be created in a sheet-based or section-based format, and recognize multiple electronic file types developed since the current ASCII tariff filing requirements were mandated. 

The existing NAESB WGQ Standards are being modified / updated in a corresponding manner so as to coincide with the updated tariff procedures which will be required for all pipeline tariff filings upon implementation of Order No. 714.
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